
Agenda\Executive\15 October 2019 Page 1

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis

Direct Tel: 01276 707319

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

Friday, 4 October 2019
To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE

(Councillors: Richard Brooks (Chairman), Dan Adams, Vivienne Chapman, 
Paul Deach, Josephine Hawkins, Charlotte Morley and Adrian Page)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Surrey Heath House on Tuesday, 15 October 
2019 at 6.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

Part 1 
(Public)

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes  

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 
2019 (copy attached).

3 - 8

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting.

4. Questions by Members  

The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 
from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Executive\15 October 2019 Page 2

accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16.

5. Family Support Programme 2019/2020  9 - 14

6. Infrastructure Feasibility Study Fund for Surrey  15 - 20

7. Obelisk and Camberley Park Improvements  21 - 24

8. Update on Reference from the P&F Scrutiny Committee - Review 
of the Impact of Benefits Reforms on Surrey Heath Borough 
Council and Borough Residents  

25 - 30

9. Treasury Outturn Report  31 - 46

10. Council Finances as at 31 July 2019  47 - 54

11. Preparations for Brexit  55 - 58

12. Appointments to Surrey Leaders' Group Outside Bodies  59 - 64

13. Exclusion of Press and Public  65 - 66

Part 2 
(Exempt)

14. Supplementary Estimate  67 - 70

15. Review of Exempt Items  

To review those items or parts thereof which can be released as 
information available to the public.

71 - 72



Minutes\Executive\11 September 2019

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 11 
September 2019 

+ Cllr Richard Brooks (Chairman)

-
+
+

Cllr Dan Adams
Cllr Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Paul Deach

+
+
+

Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Charlotte Morley
Cllr Adrian Page

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr Graham Alleway, Cllr Tim FitzGerald, Cllr Alan McClafferty, 
Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath, Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam, Cllr Graham Tapper and Cllr 
Victoria Wheeler

29/E Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman. 

30/E Revenue Grant Review

The Executive was reminded that, at its meeting on 22 January 2019, it had 
agreed to undertake a review of the Revenue Grants Scheme in the 2019/20 
municipal year. 

Over the previous 16 years grants had been awarded to the same organisations, 
with the exception of the funding to The Butts discontinuing in 2014 and 
Camberley Job Club receiving funding since 2016. It was noted that the Scheme 
was not open to new applications.

Members recognised the value the funding of these organisations brought to the 
borough. Organisations funded by the Scheme could generally be broken down 
into two types, namely: 

a) Organisations that independently provided services that met local 
priorities, needs and gaps; and 

b) Organisations that undertook work on the Council’s behalf where there 
were greater benefits achieved through economy of scale in comparison to 
the Council working alone.

Nine organisations were currently invited to apply for a g
[...]
rt Programme for 
Runnymede and Surrey Heath Councils;

(ii) a Service Level Agreement for the service beyond 2020 be entered into 
with Surrey County Council, and authority to sign this Agreement be 
delegated to the Executive Head of Regulatory in consultation with the 
Support & Safeguarding Portfolio Holder; and

(iii) funding of £89,000 per year for the programme be agreed for inclusion in 
the revenue budget for 2020/21 and thereafter.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 The programme is currently funded by the Government through a mixture of up 
front funding for each family worked with and payment by results once the family 
has completed the twelve months and improved in the areas identified i.e. school 
attendance. Surrey Heath employs all the staff and manages the budgets 
associated with the programme.  

1.2 Current actual spend in 2018/19 on the service was as follows. Grant income 
received from Surrey County Council (SCC) was £210,000. Total spend was 
£388,000 giving an overspend of £178,00 This was in part paid for by use of grant 
funding in reserves or absorbed into underspend in other parts of Regulatory 
budget at year end.

1.3 In the year 2018/19, reserves were used to cover costs of the programme; the 
remaining reserves now total £19,963. 

1.4 Government funding for the programme ceases in 2020/21.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5. 



  

2. Key Issues

2.1 From the end of March 2020 the Government funding for the Troubled Families 
programme, known as Family Support in Surrey, will cease. However, within 
Surrey, SCC has agreed to take over current levels of funding of £221,512 to 
ensure continuation of the programme. In addition, a further £95,666 of funding will 
be provided to support the employment of two qualified social workers, one for 
each of the teams. Each Borough and District will need to make up any gap in 
funding for the total service delivery and for Surrey Heath and Runnymede this is 
estimated to be £178,000 in 2020/21.  

2.2 For 20
[...]
 Service Level Agreement (SLA) between 
Surrey County Council, Runnymede Borough Council and Surrey Heath. This will 
set out the performance requirements for the service moving forward and the 
funding agreement. 

8.2 In addition, the existing SLA with Runnymede Borough Council will need to be 
reviewed.

9. Officer Comments 

9.1 Members are asked to note the following outcomes for the work undertaken in 
2018/19.

Page 13



  

9.2 Of the 111 families worked with in 2018/19, 55 were Runnymede families and 56 
were Surrey Heath families. 

9.3 Of the 56 families worked with in Surrey Heath, 7 were found to have 
circumstances that warranted more serious intervention and were referred into 
Children Services.

Annexes None

Background Papers None

Author/Contact Details Emily Burrill - Family Support Team Manager
Emily.burrill@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head of Service Jenny Rickard  - Executive Head of Regulatory

Consultations, Implications and Issues Addressed 

Resources Required Consulted
Revenue  06/08/2019
Capital
Human Resources  06/08/2019
Asset Management
IT 
Other Issues Required Consulted
Corporate Objectives & Key Priorities
Policy Framework 
Legal  06/08/2019
Governance
Sustainability 
Risk Management
Equalities Impact Assessment
Community Safety
Human Rights
Consultation
P R & Marketing

Page 14

mailto:Emily.burrill@surreyheath.gov.uk


Infrastructure Feasibility Study Fund for Surrey 

Summary

There is a concern that Surrey is missing out on infrastructure funding through a 
lack of appropriate feasibility studies. Investment in project development is needed 
at an early stage to develop a pipeline of projects able to apply for full project 
funding when bidding rounds become available. A dedicated fund is needed to 
ensure that resources are available and ring-fenced to support project 
development. Each Borough and District Council and the County Council are 
asking for agreement to set up an infrastructure feasibility study fund for Surrey 
and for agreement for investment in the fund to support projects within or of 
benefit to Surrey Heath. 

Portfolio Finance

Date Portfolio Holder consulted: 3 October 2019

Wards Affected
All

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that

(i) the Council participates in the Infrastructure Feasibility Study Fund for 
Surrey; 

(ii) £100,000 p.a. be committed to the Fund; 

(iii) the funding be ring-fenced for the Fund, but control be retained by the 
Council; and

(iv) the contribution be made from the Community Infrastructure Levy fund, for 
up to five years and allocation to projects be subject to agreement at the 
Executive.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 The programme would be funded from the CIL contributions that the Council 
retains after SANGs, parish and ward payments have been allocated. Since 2014 
that element of funding has grown at an average of £650,000 per year. Thus a 
contribution of £100,000 per year represents a significant proportion of the CIL 
collected for strategic projects. The ring fenced money will be held by the Borough 
Council.

2. Key Issues

Page 15

Agenda Item 6. 



2.1 Councils in Surrey collectively need to develop infrastructure feasibility studies so 
that bids can be made for full project funding when bidding rounds become 
available. This fund will ensure there are dedicated resources to develop a robust 
pipeline of schemes. The fund will have a gearing ratio of 1:0.86. For every £1 
which Surrey Heath Borough Council invests in the fund the Council will receive 
£1.86 for scheme development due to investment from Surrey County Council and 
the LEPs. The fund will also develop projects that cross boundaries both within 
and outside Surrey. The fund will help Surrey Heath Borough Council to continue 
to work with neighbouring local authorities, Surrey County Council and the LEP. 

2.2 There is concern that Surrey is missing out on infrastructure funding through a lack 
of appropriate studies. The purpose of the fund is 
[...]
n that 
area. 

There is currently £158k available in the section 106 agreement. This proposed 
draw down would still ensure sufficient funds for ongoing maintenance for the 
Obelisk and Camberley Park.

The funding allows for the work that has been carried out and also for the ongoing 
maintenance of the area.

Portfolio: Places & Strategy
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 5 October 2019

Wards Affected: Town

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RECOMMEND to Council that

(i) £50k be made available to draw down from the Camberley Park section 
106 to carry out these improvement works; and

(ii) the implementation of the works be delegated to the Executive Head of 
Business in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Places and 
Strategy.

1. Key Issues

1.1 There are a number of issues affecting this site, including:

1.1.1 Recurrent anti-social behaviour issues for local residents.

1.1.2 The west facing slope, which is subsiding and needed re 
stabilisation.

Page 21

Agenda Item 7. 



1.1.3 The Obelisk brickwork, which is crumbling and needs specialist 
attention due to its listed status.

1.1.4 Ageing infrastructure posing health and safety risks to members 
of the public on paths and steps.

1.1.5 Tree safety works, which are required to ensure safety to the 
users of the facility.

2. Resource Implications

2.1 The Council holds £158k of Section 106 money for the upkeep and 
maintenance of this area. 

2.2 The proposal would leave a residual budget of £108k for maintenance 
of Camberley Park 

3. Options

3.1 The Executive has the option to either agree, reject or change the 
recommendations

4. Proposals

4.1 It is proposed that the Executive RECOMMENDS to Council that £50k 
of the Section 106 funds be approved for the improvement works at 
The Obelisk and Camberley Park.

4.2 The implementation of the recommendations be delegated to the 
Executive Head of Business in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Places and Strategy.

5. Sup
[...]
erall at the end of the 
financial year. Income for garden waste and parking are currently 
falling behind budget and so these areas are being monitored closely to 
see whether there is likely to be any impact as the year progresses.  

2. Resource Implications

Revenue Budget

2.1 Actuals against Budget for the first four months are shown in the 
attached Annex A. Overall corporately, it is forecast that spending will 
be on budget at the end of the financial year. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10. 



Additional Revenue Budget Carry Forwards for 2019/20

2.2 Members approved revenue budget carry forwards as the July 
Executive. However a number of items were not included as 
clarification was required on costs for 2018/19. These additional items 
are now presented for approval and are listed in annex B. 

Capital Budget

2.3 As at the 31st July 2019, £1.8m had been spent on capital projects. 
This included £800k on the new Arena project, £353k on property 
acquisition for the the London Road Block, £260k on renovation grants 
and £160k on Playgrounds.

Additions to the Capital Programme for 2019/20
  

2.4 Members are asked to recommend to Council the following additions to 
the capital program for 2019/20: 

a) £16k – Additional module for the Civica Financial system

HMRC procedures around Vat accounting and making tax 
digital affect local authorities from the 1st October 2019. The 
Module will ensure that we comply with the legislation. The sum 
requested also include further implementation costs for the 
asset management module.

b) £179k -  Renovation grants

       An additional grant has been received from the government 
and so                        the budget can be increased accordingly. 

c) £35k – ICT Switches 
            
        Additional Switches are required following a review of our 
existing network infrastructure which will provide improved network 
visibility and the ability to segregate network traffic for different 
workloads, this will improve 
[...]
asibility 
studies etc.

Investment & 
Development

Karen Whelan £30,000 Ongoing support / 
Marketing of 
existing and 
future commercial 
opportunities to 
support SHBC.  

Planning Appeals Jenny Rickard £12,700 Legal & 
consultants fees 
to support the on-
going work at 
Swift Lane. The 
work needs to 
follow the correct 
legal process 
which is why not 
all the work was 
completed in 
2018/19.  

Counter Fraud Louise Livingston £47,000 Balance of DCLG 
fraud grant.

Page 53



Economic 
Development

Louise Livingston £51,000 Continuance of 
the Economic 
development 
officer’s role for 1 
year as the 
team’s role has 
expanded and the 
manager is 
working on a part 
time basis. 

Community 
Development

Louise Livingston £25,000 Community 
development 
assistant role for 
1 year to provide 
resilience and 
help to launch 
new schemes & 
projects. 

Transformation Louise Livingston £65,000 Summer 
placement 
scheme and a 
one year fixed 
term post to 
coordinate the 
events 
programme for 
the town centre 
and sponsorship 
packages for the 
Council. 

TOTAL £329,500

Page 54



Preparations for Brexit

Summary

To update members on the potential impact to the Council should the UK should 
the leave the European Union on the 31st October 2019.

Portfolio - Leader
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 7 October 2019

Wards Affected
All

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that

(i) preparations that have been made to date be noted; 

(ii) £17,000 of the initial Government Grant be provided to and Citizens Advice 
Surrey Heath, Hope Hub and Besom; and

(iii) authority to use the “Brexit grant” be delegated to the Executive Head of 
Community in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment & 
Health in order to enable the Council to prepare for Brexit and assist local 
organisations with the potential impact on residents.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 The Government has given each District Council £52,452 in three 
instalments to deal wi
[...]
 outside of 
Surrey and coordinating work to support financially vulnerable 
residents. The Council has also has a mutual aid agreement. 

2.4 Nearer to 31st October, Surrey Heath will be expected to report into the 
LRF which in turn will be expected to report into MHCLG. The LRF also 
has multi agency emergency plans which the Councils can access if a 
response was required to deal with an emergency. 

2.5 The LRF is just one route of the Brexit information and reporting. It runs 
alongside the local authority reporting, which comes straight from 
MHCLG and the South East representative Becky Shaw (East Sussex 
County Council). 

2.6 The Council’s emergency planning advisors, Applied Resilience, have 
been representing the Council at Local the Surrey Brexit 
Communications Group. The Council has also agreed to provide 
mutual aid to other Councils that may be impacted by Brexit. 

2.7 It is not clear what the impact of Brexit will be on local residents. One of 
the possible impacts could be an increase in food prices and hence this 
is likely to put pressure on the more vulnerable members of the 
community. It is therefore proposed that some of the Government 
funding provided be given to those groups that are best able to support 
those persons. It is proposed that initially £17,000 of initial funding be 
provided immediately and divided between Citizens Advice Surrey 
Heath, Hope Hub and Besom. Further funding may be provided later as 
it becomes more apparent were the needs are. 

2.8 This paper only seeks to deal with the immediate impact of a no-deal 
Brexit. There are likely to be longer term implications, both good and 
bad, however these are unlikely to become clear until sometime in to 
the future.

3. Options

3.1 The Executive can accept, reject or amend the recommendation.

Page 57



4. Proposals

4.1 The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that

(i) preparations that have been made to date be noted; 

(ii) £17,000 of the initial Government Grant be provided to and Citizens 
Advice Surrey Heath, Hope Hub and Besom; and

(iii) authority to use the “Brexit grant” be delegated to the Executive Head 
of Community in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment 
& Health in order to enable the Council to prepare for Brexit and assist 
local organisations with the potential impact on residents.

5. Supporting Information

5.1 None

6. Corporate Objectives And Key Priorities

6.1 Planning for Brexit supports both People and Place objectives. 

7. Risk Management 

7.1 The Council can only make preparation for the potential impact on its 
own services. There may be other factors beyond the Council’s control 
which could impact services and the Council will work to try and 
mitigate these where possible.

Annexes None

Background Papers None

Author/Contact Details Kelvin Menon
Executive Head of Finance

Head of Service Tim Pashen
Executive Head of Community 

 

Page 58



Appointments to Surrey Leaders’ Group Outside Bodies

Summary

The Executive is asked to consider making nominations to vacancies Surrey 
Leaders’ Group outside bodies.

Portfolio: Leader
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 2 October 2019

Wards Affected: All

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to make any nominations to the Surrey Leaders’ Group 
Outside Bodies, as listed at Annex A, as considered appropriate.  

1. Resource Implications

1.1 Under the Members’ Allowance Scheme, Members are entitled to claim 
travelling expenses to meetings of outside bodies for journeys in 
excess of 3 miles.  The only expense relating to these appointments is 
the payment of travelling allowances, which can be met by the existing 
budget.

2. Key Issues

2.1 Every year, the Council is asked to nominate and make appointments 
to a number of outside bodies.  

2.2 The Council has also been invited by the Surrey Leaders’ Group, which 
consists of the eleven districts councils in Surrey and Surrey County 
Council, to nominate representatives to serve 
[...]
(England) Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as set out below:

Item Paragraph(s)

14 3
15 3

Page 65

Agenda Item 13. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 14. 
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 15. 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	5. Family Support Programme 2019/2020
	6. Infrastructure Feasibility Study Fund for Surrey
	7. Obelisk and Camberley Park Improvements
	8. Update on Reference from the P&F Scrutiny Committee - Review of the Impact of Benefits Reforms on Surrey Heath Borough Council and Borough Residents
	9. Treasury Outturn Report
	10. Council Finances as at 31 July 2019
	11. Preparations for Brexit
	12. Appointments to Surrey Leaders' Group Outside Bodies
	12b. Appointments to Surrey Leaders Group Annex B.doc

	13. Exclusion of Press and Public
	14. Supplementary Estimate
	15. Review of Exempt Items



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Executive\15 October 2019

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 15 
October 2019 

+ Cllr Richard Brooks (Chairman)

+
+
+

Cllr Dan Adams
Cllr Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Paul Deach

+
+
+

Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Charlotte Morley
Cllr Adrian Page

+  Present

In Attendance:  Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Sharon Galliford, Cllr Emma-
Jane McGrath, Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam, Cllr Victoria Wheeler and Cllr 
Valerie White

36/E Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 

37/E Family Support Programme 2019/2020

The Executive considered a report on the future of the Family Support Programme 
within Surrey Heath. The Family Support Programme was currently delivered in 
partnership with Runnymede BC, with Surrey Heath employing the staff and 
managing the budgets for the Programme.

Members were reminded that the Programme was currently funded by the 
Government through a mixture of up front funding for each family worked with and 
payment by results. 

From the end of March 2020 the Government funding would cease. However, 
within Surrey, the County Council had agreed to take over current levels of funding 
of £221,512 to ensure continuation of the programme. In addition, a further 
£95,666 of funding would be provided to Surrey Heath and Runnymede councils to 
support the employment of two qualified social workers, one for each of the teams. 

Borough and district councils would need to make up any gap in funding for the 
total service delivery; for Surrey Heath and Runnymede this was estimated to be 
£178,000 in 2020/21.  Runnymede BC had agreed to contribute an additional 
£89,000 per financial year for 2020/21 and thereafter, leaving a shortfall of 
£89,000 in the revenue budget to be made up by this Council.

RESOLVED that

(i) this Council continues to host the Family Support Programme 
for Runnymede and Surrey Heath Councils;

(ii) that a Service Level Agreement for the service beyond 2020 
be entered into with Surrey County Council, and authority to 



Minutes\Executive\15 October 2019

sign this Agreement be delegated to the Executive Head of 
Regulatory in consultation with the Support & Safeguarding 
Portfolio Holder; and

(iii) that funding of £89,000 per year for the programme be agreed 
for inclusion in the revenue budget for 2020/21 and thereafter.

38/E Infrastructure Feasibility Study Fund for Surrey

The Executive received a report seeking agreement to participate in an 
infrastructure feasibility study fund for Surrey and for investment in the fund to 
support projects within, or of benefit to, Surrey Heath. The fund would comprise 
funding from Surrey County Council, Surrey district and borough councils, and 
Local Enterprise Partnerships.

Members were advised that there was a concern that Surrey could be missing out 
on infrastructure funding through a lack of appropriate feasibility studies. 
Investment in project development was needed at an early stage to develop a 
pipeline of projects able to apply for full project funding when bidding rounds 
became available. A dedicated fund was therefore needed to ensure that 
resources were available and ring-fenced to support project development. 

Funding would be provided from the Community Infrastructure Levy contributions 
that the Council retained after SANGs, parish, and ward payments had been 
allocated. Since 2014 that element of funding had grown at an average of 
£650,000 per year; a contribution of £100,000 per year therefore represented a 
significant proportion of the CIL collected for strategic projects. For every pound 
this council invested in the fund it would receive £1.86 for scheme development, 
due to investment from Surrey County Council and the LEPs. 

It was emphasised that the ring fenced money would be held by the Council and 
would remain under its control.

RESOLVED that

(i) the Council participates in the Infrastructure Feasibility Study 
Fund for Surrey; 

(ii) £100,000 p.a. be committed to the Fund; 

(iii) the funding be ring-fenced for the Fund, but control be 
retained by the Council; and

(iv) the contribution be made from the Community Infrastructure 
Levy fund, for up to five years and allocation to projects be 
subject to agreement at the Executive.

Note 1: in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors 
Paul Deach and Charlotte Morley declared non-pecuniary interests as 
they were members of Surrey County Council.  



Minutes\Executive\15 October 2019

39/E Obelisk and Camberley Park Improvements

The Executive received a report seeking authority to spend £50,000 from the 
Camberley Park Section 106 agreement. 

Members noted the works proposed, which would include structural repairs to the 
Grade 2 listed Obelisk, replacement of paths and steps infrastructure, the 
replacement of keystone bricks on the archway, and removal of graffiti on brick 
fascias. The replacement or refurbishment of parks furniture would be included in 
the works.

Members were informed that the west facing slope was subsiding and needed re-
stabilisation. In Camberley Park, considerable understorey clearance would help 
discourage anti-social behaviour in that area. The removal of deadwood and felling 
selected trees would open a vista view from the Obelisk.

Members were advised that there was £158,000 available in the Section 106 
agreement and the proposed draw down of funds would still ensure sufficient 
funds for ongoing maintenance for the Obelisk and Camberley Park.

RECOMMENDED to Council that

(i) £50,000 be made available to draw down from the Camberley 
Park section 106 to carry out improvement works; and

(ii) the implementation of the works be delegated to the 
Executive Head of Business in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Places and Strategy.

40/E Update on Reference from the P&F Scrutiny Committee - Review of the 
Impact of Benefits Reforms on Surrey Heath Borough Council and 
Borough Residents

The Executive was reminded that, at its meeting on 6 February 2018, it had 
considered a number of recommendations from the Performance and Finance 
Scrutiny Committee on the impact of the introduction of Universal Credit on 
borough residents.

An update on the recommendations made in 2018 was considered. Members 
advised that the upfront wait experienced by claimants was an area of concern. 
Access to computer facilities was also an area identified as a concern, with access 
to provision in some of the outlying villages highlighted as a specific issue. Parish 
Council owned buildings and Church Parish offices were identified as possible 
solutions for helping residents in rural areas access the necessary IT. 

It was agreed to refer the access to computer facilities for Universal Credit 
claimants to the Surrey Heath Villages Working Group to consider. Furthermore, it 
was suggested that this matter could be incorporated into the review of poverty in 
the borough agreed by the Council at its meeting on 9 October 2019.

RESOLVED that



Minutes\Executive\15 October 2019

(i) the report be noted; and

(ii) concerns raised regarding the access to IT by Universal 
Credit claimants be considered by the Surrey Heath Villages 
Working Group and as part of the review of poverty in the 
borough. 

Note 1: in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor 
Rodney Bates declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as he was 
temporarily working with Camberley Job Club, which was named in the 
report, and indicated that he would leave the room if Camberley Job 
Club was referred to in the course of discussions.

41/E Treasury Outturn Report

The Executive received a report detailing the authority’s treasury management 
performance during the year as well demonstrating compliance with the 2018/19 
Prudential Indicators.

RESOLVED to note the report on Treasury Management including 
compliance with the 2018/19 Prudential Indicators.

42/E Council Finances as at 31 July 2019

The Executive received a report summarising the Council’s finances at 31 July 
2019. 

The report requested authority to add additional revenue items to the 2019/20 
budget. The items were carry forwards that had not been on the list approved by 
the Executive at its meeting on 16 July 2019, as clarification had been required on 
costs for 2018/19. 

The Executive also considered a request to add 3 projects to the 2019/20 capital 
programme, as follows: 

 Additional module for the Civica financial system – cost of £16,000. 
HMRC procedures around VAT accounting and making tax digital would 
affect local authorities from 1 October 2019. The module would ensure that 
the Council complied with the legislation. The sum requested also included 
further implementation costs for the asset management module.

 Renovation grants – cost of £179,000. An additional grant had been 
received from the government and the budget could therefore be increased 
accordingly. 

 ICT Switches – cost of £35,000. Following a review of the Council’s 
existing network infrastructure, additional switches were required which 
would provide improved network visibility and the ability to segregate 
network traffic for different workloads. This would improve both network 
performance and security. 



Minutes\Executive\15 October 2019

RESOLVED that

(i) the report be  noted; and

(ii) the revenue budget carry forwards for 2019/20, as set out at 
Annex B to the agenda report, be agreed. 

RECOMMENDED to Council the additions to the 2019/20 capital 
programme, as set out in the agenda report, be agreed.

43/E Preparations for Brexit

The Executive considered a report outlining the preparations being undertaken in 
anticipation of the UK’s departure from the European Union on 31 October 2019.  
The principal risks were noted, along with measures being taken by the Council to 
addresses those risks. 

Contingencies for the Meals at Home service were discussed. Consideration was 
being given to the ordering of additional meals stocks in case of supply issues post 
departure. Members were advised that storage constraints were a concern, 
although this could be addressed by bringing forward the purchase of new freezer 
storage. It was also suggested that the recently vacated Deepcut Garrison might 
be able to assist with catering storage. 

The Executive was informed that the Government had given each district council 
£52,452, in three instalments, to deal with the impact of Brexit. £34,968 had been 
received in the current year and £17,484 in 2018/19. 

Members recognised that one of the possible impacts of Brexit could be an 
increase in food prices, which was likely to put pressure on the more vulnerable 
members of the community. It was therefore suggested that some of the funding 
be given to those groups that were best able to support those persons. It was 
proposed that initially £17,000 from the initial funding be provided immediately and 
divided between Citizens Advice Surrey Heath, Hope Hub, and Besom. 

RESOLVED that

(i) preparations that have been made to date be noted; 

(ii) £17,000 of the initial Government Grant be provided to 
Citizens Advice Surrey Heath, Hope Hub and Besom; and

(iii) authority to use the “Brexit grant” be delegated to the 
Executive Head of Community in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment & Health in order to enable 
the Council to prepare for Brexit and assist local 
organisations with the potential impact on residents.



Minutes\Executive\15 October 2019

44/E Appointments to Surrey Leaders' Group Outside Bodies

The Executive considered a report detailing the vacancies for Surrey Leaders’ 
Group Outside Bodies which had arisen since the appointments made in June 
2019.

It was agreed that any Member expressing an interest in a vacancy would need to 
contact the Leader by Friday, 1 November 2019.

RESOLVED that all Members be invited to send applications for 
the vacant positions to the Leader by Friday, 1 November 2019.

45/E Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below:

Minute Paragraph(s)

46/E 3
47/E 3

Note: Minute 46/E is a summary of matters considered in Part II of the agenda, the 
minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at the present time.

46/E Supplementary Estimate

The Executive made decisions in relation to agreeing a supplementary estimate.

47/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.

RESOLVED that minute 46/E and the associated agenda report 
remain exempt for the present time.

Chairman 


